
REP1 GAP2 REP GAP2 REP GAP2 REP GAP2

TOTAL 255 9 -7 9 -5 24 4 109 -9

BI 1117 34 13 36 83 -127 636 48
CH 5 <5 0 <5 <5 -2 <5 -1
EC 427 9 1 21 63 -46 258 68
EDEDS 1 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 0
EDEST 5 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 -2
EDLAT 2 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 0
ENENG 183 <5 1 <5 24 -11 35 -3
ENSUR 50 <5 -1 <5 <5 -7 12 5
LS 10 <5 0 <5 <5 -1 9 1
MA 1 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 0
NUCHN 1 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 0
PC 278 10 6 <5 30 -41 145 49
SEREM 17 <5 0 <5 <5 -3 5 -3
SERES 230 <5 -2 <5 28 -15 89 -32
VM 6 <5 0 <5 <5 -1 <5 -1
TOTAL 2333 59 18 69 -111 232 -254 1197 129

AS 1423 63 9 79 156 4 1063 65
CO 250 11 3 10 20 -4 153 33
CS 353 12 3 18 63 6 80 -7
FI 168 6 3 8 37 12 108 17
IS 169 <5 -2 13 <5 -20 126 14
PE 164 7 1 13 13 0 127 11
PG 90 <5 2 5 8 2 53 11
PM 604 52 21 37 45 -18 334 -33
TOTAL 3221 158 40 183 -136 357 -18 2044 111

DD 4 <5 1 <5 <5 -1 <5 -1
EG 1033 44 -6 36 48 -14 389 52
EL 274 14 4 10 20 1 18 -12
EUPEI 3 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 1
GT 1200 130 2 42 42 -32 306 -37
RO 316 23 -4 16 <5 -26 109 50
SOINS 30 <5 -1 <5 8 5 <5 -8
SOMAO 1189 21 -34 19 36 4 147 38
TI 8 <5 0 <5 <5 -1 <5 0
TOTAL 4057 233 -38 124 -144 156 -64 974 83

CR 794 50 5 40 64 8 685 20
DACON 1 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 0
OEDEO 1 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 -1
STSCY 2 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 0
TOTAL 798 50 5 41 -35 64 8 688 19

GLCOI 28 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 -3
GLEIM 68 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 -6
GLMAM 99 9 5 7 <5 -3 6 -1
GLMAN 131 <5 -19 5 <5 -7 8 -9
GLMOC 8 <5 -2 <5 <5 0 <5 0
GLPCF 7 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 0
GLPIP 1 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 0
GLPRW 10 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 1
GLVHE 1 <5 -1 <5 <5 0 <5 0
GLWOW 25 <5 -1 <5 <5 -1 <5 -1
GSFOS 12 <5 -1 <5 <5 0 <5 -4
GSSTS 36 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 -2

E  X  E  C  U  T  I  V  E  S

S  C  I  E  N  T  I  F  I  C   &   P  R  O  F  E  S  S  I  O  N  A  L

FISHERIES AND OCEANS CANANA AND CANADIAN COAST GUARD
National Employment Equity Workforce Analysis

March 31, 2020

ABORIGINAL PEOPLE VISIBLE MINORITIES WOMEN CATEGORY / 
GROUP ALL1

PERSONS WITH 
DISABILITIES

A  D  M  I  N  I  S  T  R  A  T  I  V  E    &   F  O  R  E  I  G  N   S  E  R  V  I  C  E

T  E  C  H  N  I  C  A  L

A  D  M  I  N  I  S  T  R  A  T  I  V  E    S  U  P  P  O  R  T

O  P  E  R  A  T  I  O  N  A  L



REP1 GAP2 REP GAP2 REP GAP2 REP GAP2

E  X  E  C  U  T  I  V  E  S

ABORIGINAL PEOPLE VISIBLE MINORITIES WOMEN CATEGORY / 
GROUP ALL1

PERSONS WITH 
DISABILITIES

HP 1 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 1
LI 109 <5 -4 <5 <5 -3 21 6
SCDED 921 37 -18 21 16 -20 88 12
SCERD 241 11 -2 <5 7 1 12 -6
SCSPT 37 <5 -1 <5 <5 -7 <5 -2
SCSTD 348 8 -7 17 9 -15 117 -10
TOTAL 2083 82 -44 66 -130 40 -40 271 -14

GRAND TOTAL 12747 591 -26 492 -561 873 -364 5283 319

Nota: 
1- Numbers exclude casual workers, students, terms < 3 months and minister's office staff. Data comes from PeopleSoft. To protect the 
confidentiality of EE self-identification data, representation of lower than five employees is identified by <5.  
2- Gaps are calculated using the estimated 2019 national workforce availability based on the 2016 Census and the 2017 Canadian Survey on 
Disability (CSD). A negative number confirms there is under-representation.



REP1 ÉCART2 REP ÉCART2 REP ÉCART2 REP ÉCART2

TOTAL 255 9 -7 9 -5 24 4 109 -9

BI 1117 34 13 36 83 -127 636 48
CH 5 <5 0 <5 <5 -2 <5 -1
EC 427 9 1 21 63 -46 258 68
EDEDS 1 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 0
EDEST 5 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 -2
EDLAT 2 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 0
ENENG 183 <5 1 <5 24 -11 35 -3
ENSUR 50 <5 -1 <5 <5 -7 12 5
LS 10 <5 0 <5 <5 -1 9 1
MA 1 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 0
NUCHN 1 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 0
PC 278 10 6 <5 30 -41 145 49
SEREM 17 <5 0 <5 <5 -3 5 -3
SERES 230 <5 -2 <5 28 -15 89 -32
VM 6 <5 0 <5 <5 -1 <5 -1
TOTAL 2333 59 18 69 -111 232 -254 1197 129

AS 1423 63 9 79 156 4 1063 65
CO 250 11 3 10 20 -4 153 33
CS 353 12 3 18 63 6 80 -7
FI 168 6 3 8 37 12 108 17
IS 169 <5 -2 13 <5 -20 126 14
PE 164 7 1 13 13 0 127 11
PG 90 <5 2 5 8 2 53 11
PM 604 52 21 37 45 -18 334 -33
TOTAL 3221 158 40 183 -136 357 -18 2044 111

DD 4 <5 1 <5 <5 -1 <5 -1
EG 1033 44 -6 36 48 -14 389 52
EL 274 14 4 10 20 1 18 -12
EUPEI 3 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 1
GT 1200 130 2 42 42 -32 306 -37
RO 316 23 -4 16 <5 -26 109 50
SOINS 30 <5 -1 <5 8 5 <5 -8
SOMAO 1189 21 -34 19 36 4 147 38
TI 8 <5 0 <5 <5 -1 <5 0
TOTAL 4057 233 -38 124 -144 156 -64 974 83

CR 794 50 5 40 64 8 685 20
DACON 1 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 0
OEDEO 1 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 -1
STSCY 2 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 0
TOTAL 798 50 5 41 -35 64 8 688 19

GLCOI 28 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 -3
GLEIM 68 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 -6
GLMAM 99 9 5 7 <5 -3 6 -1
GLMAN 131 <5 -19 5 <5 -7 8 -9
GLMOC 8 <5 -2 <5 <5 0 <5 0
GLPCF 7 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 0
GLPIP 1 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 0
GLPRW 10 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 1
GLVHE 1 <5 -1 <5 <5 0 <5 0
GLWOW 25 <5 -1 <5 <5 -1 <5 -1
GSFOS 12 <5 -1 <5 <5 0 <5 -4
GSSTS 36 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 -2

PÊCHES ET OCÉANS CANADA ET GARDE CÔTIÈRE CANADIENNE
Analyse de l’effectif national en équité en matière d'emploi

March 31, 2020

 CATÉGORIE / 
GROUPE TOUS1 AUTOCHTONES

PERSONNES 
HANDICAPÉES

MINORITÉS VISIBLES FEMMES

D  I  R  E  C  T  I  O  N

S  C  I  E  N  T  I  F  I  Q  U  E   &   P  R  O  F  E  S  S  I  O  N  N  E  L

A  D  M  I  N  I  S  T  R  A  T  I  O  N   &   S  E  R  V  I  C  E    E  X  T  É  R  I  E  U  R

S  E  R  V  I  C  E  S    T  E  C  H  N  I  Q  U  E  S

S  O  U  T  I  E  N    A  D  M  I  N  I  S  T  R  A  T  I  F

E  X  P  L  O  I  T  A  T  I  O  N



REP1 ÉCART2 REP ÉCART2 REP ÉCART2 REP ÉCART2

 CATÉGORIE / 
GROUPE TOUS1 AUTOCHTONES

PERSONNES 
HANDICAPÉES

MINORITÉS VISIBLES FEMMES

D  I  R  E  C  T  I  O  NHP 1 <5 0 <5 <5 0 <5 1
LI 109 <5 -4 <5 <5 -3 21 6
SCDED 921 37 -18 21 16 -20 88 12
SCERD 241 11 -2 <5 7 1 12 -6
SCSPT 37 <5 -1 <5 <5 -7 <5 -2
SCSTD 348 8 -7 17 9 -15 117 -10
TOTAL 2083 82 -44 66 -130 40 -40 271 -14

GRAND TOTAL 12747 591 -26 492 -561 873 -364 5283 319
Note: 
1- Les chiffres exclus les travailleurs occasionnels, les étudiants, les employés de durée déterminée < 3 mois et les employés du bureau de ministre. 
Les données proviennent de PeopleSoft. Pour protéger la confidentialité des données d'auto-identification, une représentation inférieure à cinq 
employés est identifiée par <5. 
2- Les écarts sont calculés en utilisant la disponibilité estimée de la main d'oeuvre nationale 2019 d'après le Recensement de 2016 et l'Enquête 
canadienne sur l'incapacité de 2017. Un nombre négatif confirme une sous-représentation.



DFO NATIONAL

Rep. Gap Rep. Gap Rep. Gap Rep. Gap

Executives 255 9 -7 9 -5 24 4 109 -9

Scientific & Professional 2333 59 18 69 -111 232 -254 1197 129

Administrative & Foreign Service 3221 158 40 183 -136 357 -18 2044 111

Technical 4057 233 -38 124 -144 156 -64 974 83

Administrative Support 798 50 5 41 -35 64 8 688 19

Operational 2083 82 -44 66 -130 40 -40 271 -14

Total 12747 591 -26 492 -561 873 -364 5283 319

GAPS TRENDS

2017 2018 2019 2020 2017 2018 2019 2020 2017 2018 2019 2020 2017 2018 2019 2020

Executives -2 -1 -1 -7 1 1 -3 -5 1 0 0 4 -7 -2 -8 -9

Scientific & Professional 11 13 13 18 -9 -9 -87 -111 -129 -120 -221 -254 114 204 113 129

Administrative & Foreign Service 35 33 38 40 55 44 -97 -136 20 16 -28 -18 97 99 98 111

Technical 58 55 35 -38 -3 -5 6 -144 14 9 -32 -64 142 166 14 83

Administrative Support 10 12 5 5 14 12 -13 -35 4 11 12 8 16 14 5 19

Operational 10 0 -1 -44 6 0 0 -130 0 0 -4 -40 5 0 7 -14

Total 122 112 89 -26 64 43 -194 -561 -90 -84 -273 -364 367 481 229 319

RATIO 2017 2018 2019 2020

WORKFORCE AVAILABILITY 100 100 100 100

ABORIGINAL PEOPLE 168 104 132 96

PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES 127 117 64 47

VISIBLE MINORITIES 83 85 66 70

WOMEN 115 117 107 106

Rep. % Rep. % Rep. % Rep. % Rep. %

DFO 12747 5508 43.2% 591 4.6% 492 3.9% 873 6.8% 5283 41.4%

National Workforce Availability - - 38.7% - 4.9% - 8.2% - 9.8% - 38.4%

2020 COMPARAISON OF EE 
REPRESENTATION VS WORKFORCE 
AVAILABILITY

TOTAL 
WORKFORCE

2020 REPRESENTATION AND GAPS
TOTAL 

WORKFORCE
ABORIGINAL PEOPLE

PERSONS WITH 
DISABILITIES

VISIBLE MINORITIES WOMEN

ABORIGINAL PEOPLE PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES VISIBLE MINORITIES WOMEN

Note: The 2020 gaps are calculated using the national 2019 estimated workforce availability based on the 2016 Census and the 2017 Canadian Survey on Disability 
(CSD). The data used (PeopleSoft) include all employees to the exception of Minister's staff, terms < 3 months, students and casual workers. A negative number 

confirms there is under-representation. 

NON-EE ABORIGINAL PEOPLE
PERSONS WITH 

DISABILITIES
VISIBLE MINORITIES WOMEN

27.6%

38.7%

5.4%

4.9%

4.2%

8.2%

8.8%

9.8%

53.9%

38.4%

DFO

National
Workforce
Availability

2020 COMPARISON: REPRESENTATION OF EE GROUPS VS 
NATIONAL WORKFORCE AVAILABILITY

NON-EE ABORIGINAL PEOPLE PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES VISIBLE MINORITIES WOMEN

168

104

132

96

127
117

64

47

83 85

66 70

115 117
107 106

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

2 0 1 7 2 0 1 8 2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0

EE GROUPS RATIO REPRESENTATION IN TIME

WORKFORCE AVAILABILITY ABORIGINAL PEOPLE PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

VISIBLE MINORITIES WOMEN



FRANÇAIS

Rep. Écart Rep. Écart Rep. Écart Rep. Écart

Direction 255 9 -7 9 -5 24 4 109 -9

Scientifique & Professionnel 2333 59 18 69 -111 232 -254 1197 129

Administration & Service extérieur 3221 158 40 183 -136 357 -18 2044 111

Services techniques 4057 233 -38 124 -144 156 -64 974 83

Soutien administratif 798 50 5 41 -35 64 8 688 19

Exploitation 2083 82 -44 66 -130 40 -40 271 -14

Total 12747 591 -26 492 -561 873 -364 5283 319

TENDANCES DES ÉCARTS

2017 2018 2019 2020 2017 2018 2019 2020 2017 2018 2019 2020 2017 2018 2019 2020

Direction -2 -1 -1 -7 1 1 -3 -5 1 0 0 4 -7 -2 -8 -9

Scientifique & Professionnel 11 13 13 18 -9 -9 -87 -111 -129 -120 -221 -254 114 204 113 129

Administration & Service extérieur 35 33 38 40 55 44 -97 -136 20 16 -28 -18 97 99 98 111

Services techniques 58 55 35 -38 -3 -5 6 -144 14 9 -32 -64 142 166 14 83

Soutien administratif 10 12 5 5 14 12 -13 -35 4 11 12 8 16 14 5 19

Exploitation 10 0 -1 -44 6 0 0 -130 0 0 -4 -40 5 0 7 -14

Total 122 112 89 -26 64 43 -194 -561 -90 -84 -273 -364 367 481 229 319

RATIO 2017 2018 2019 2020

DISPONIBILITÉ DE LA MAIN D'ŒUVRE 100 100 100 100

AUTOCHTONES 168 104 132 96

PERSONNES HANDICAPÉES 127 117 64 47

MINORITÉS VISIBLES 83 85 66 70

FEMMES 115 117 107 106

Rep. % Rep. % Rep. % Rep. % Rep. %

MPO 12747 5508 43.2% 591 4.6% 492 3.9% 873 6.8% 5283 41.4%

Disponibilité de la main d'œuvre nationale - - 38.7% - 4.9% - 8.2% - 9.8% - 38.4%

COMPATIF DES GROUPES EE ET 
DISPONIBILITÉ DE LA MAIN D'ŒUVRE 2020

MAIN 
D'ŒUVRE 
TOTALE

REPRESENTATION ET ÉCARTS 2020
MAIN 

D'ŒUVRE 
TOTALE

AUTOCHTONES
PERSONNES 

HANDICAPÉES
MINORITÉS VISIBLES FEMMES

AUTOCHTONES PERSONNES HANDICAPÉES MINORITÉS VISIBLES FEMMES

Remarque : Les écarts 2020 sont calculés à l’aide de la main d'oeuvre nationale estimée de 2018 basé sur le recensement de 2016 et l'Enquête canadienne sur 
l'incapacité (ECI) de 2017. Les données utilisées (PeopleSoft) comprennent tous les employés, à l’exception du personnel du bureau de ministre, des employés 

nommés pour une période déterminée < 3 mois, des étudiants et des travailleurs occasionnels. Un nombre négatif confirme la sous-représentation.

NON-EE AUTOCHTONES
PERSONNES 

HANDICAPÉES
MINORITÉS VISIBLES FEMMES

168

104

132

96

127
117

64

47

83 85

66 70

115 117
107 106

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

2 0 1 7 2 0 1 8 2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0

RATIO DE REPRÉSENTATION DES GROUPES EE DANS LE 
TEMPS

DISPONIBILITÉ DE LA MAIN D'ŒUVRE AUTOCHTONES
PERSONNES HANDICAPÉES MINORITÉS VISIBLES
FEMMES

27.6%

38.7%

5.4%

4.9%

4.2%

8.2%

8.8%

9.8%

53.9%

38.4%

MPO

Disponibilité de la
main d'œuvre

nationale

COMPARATIF 2020 :  REPRÉSENTATION DES GROUPES EE VS 
DISPONIBILITÉ DE LA MAIN D'OEUVRE NATIONALE

NON-EE AUTOCHTONES PERSONNES HANDICAPÉES MINORITÉS VISIBLES FEMMES


